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Methodological notes:

Survey results are based on national samples. For further details on sample designs, see
Survey Methods section.

Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns show 100%,
because they are based on unrounded numbers.

Since 2007, the Global Attitudes Project has used an automated process to generate
toplines. As a result, numbers may differ slightly from those published prior to 2007.

Spring, 2011 survey in Pakistan was fielded before the death of Osama bin Laden (April 10
— April 26), while the Late Spring, 2011 survey was conducted afterwards (May 8 — May

15).

For some countries, trends for certain years are omitted due to differences in sample
design or population coverage. Omitted trends often reflect less representative samples
than more recent surveys in the same countries. Trends that are omitted include:

- Bangladesh prior to 2014
- Senegal prior to 2013

- Nigeria prior to 2010

- Indonesia prior to 2005

Not all questions included in the Spring 2014 survey are presented in this topline. Omitted
questions have either been previously released or will be released in future reports.
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Q15n Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or

very unfavorable opinion of: n. Hamas

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2014 3 5 13 67 12 100
Spring, 2013 1 4 17 54 24 100

Spring, 2012 4 6 11 54 25 100

Spring, 2011 2 8 13 57 21 100

Spring, 2010 2 7 11 56 24 100

Spring, 2009 1 4 9 60 26 100

Spring, 2008 2 4 7 58 29 100

Spring, 2007 2 12 8 46 31 100

Egypt Spring, 2014 10 28 31 30 1 100
Spring, 2013 14 31 30 23 2 100

Spring, 2012 11 28 34 22 5 100

Spring, 2011 12 33 32 19 4 100

Spring, 2010 19 28 31 19 3 100

Spring, 2009 26 26 24 20 4 100

Spring, 2008 18 24 30 20 7 100

Spring, 2007 20 29 31 18 2 100

Jordan Spring, 2014 12 27 34 27 1 100
Spring, 2013 14 28 33 23 2 100

Spring, 2012 15 29 30 23 3 100

Spring, 2011 15 32 28 22 3 100

Spring, 2010 24 36 21 14 6 100

Spring, 2009 26 30 21 15 8 100

Spring, 2008 22 33 21 16 8 100

Spring, 2007 24 38 25 11 2 100

Lebanon Spring, 2014 11 21 22 43 2 100
Spring, 2013 12 20 19 47 2 100

Spring, 2012 11 19 21 46 2 100

Spring, 2011 14 20 19 45 2 100

Spring, 2010 11 23 16 a7 3 100

Spring, 2009 15 15 19 49 2 100

Spring, 2008 12 13 22 50 4 100

Spring, 2007 6 19 26 41 8 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2014 10 25 21 32 12 100
Spring, 2013 14 34 21 24 6 100

Spring, 2011 11 31 36 20 2 100

Spring, 2009 14 30 20 32 3 100

Spring, 2007 27 35 12 21 4 100

Tunisia Spring, 2014 16 21 14 28 21 100
Spring, 2013 15 30 11 19 24 100

Spring, 2012 22 28 16 15 20 100

Israel Spring, 2014 1 3 18 77 1 100
Spring, 2013 1 3 13 79 3 100

Spring, 2011 1 4 18 76 2 100

Spring, 2009 1 3 18 76 3 100

Bangladesh Spring, 2014 7 22 28 28 15 100
Indonesia Spring, 2014 2 19 31 13 36 100
Spring, 2013 4 19 31 14 32 100

Spring, 2011 4 29 26 8 33 100

Spring, 2010 5 32 25 9 29 100

Spring, 2009 4 27 21 7 40 100

Spring, 2008 2 21 19 7 51 100

Spring, 2007 4 38 16 3 38 100

Malaysia Spring, 2014 2 26 17 5 50 100
Spring, 2013 2 23 21 10 44 100

Spring, 2007 2 32 18 7 41 100
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Q15n Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or
very unfavorable opinion of: n. Hamas

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Pakistan Spring, 2014 2 6 3 9 79 100
Spring, 2013 5 7 6 9 72 100

Spring, 2012 5 10 4 8 73 100

Late Spring, 2011 3 8 5 9 75 100

Spring, 2011 4 9 5 9 73 100

Spring, 2010 6 12 5 8 70 100

Spring, 2009 3 11 12 12 62 100

Spring, 2008 7 11 7 9 66 100

Spring, 2007 21 22 6 8 43 100

Nigeria Spring, 2014 6 13 9 23 49 100
Spring, 2013 3 16 11 21 49 100

Spring, 2010 10 20 17 15 38 100

Senegal Spring, 2014 3 11 18 30 38 100
Spring, 2013 1 9 21 24 45 100

Tanzania Spring, 2014 3 14 17 25 41 100
Spring, 2008 6 10 10 19 54 100

Spring, 2007 5 9 9 28 49 100

Q150 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or
very unfavorable opinion of: o. Hezbollah
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2014 1 4 12 73 10 100
Spring, 2013 1 5 14 59 21 100

Spring, 2012 2 4 10 61 24 100

Spring, 2011 1 4 12 64 18 100

Spring, 2010 1 4 10 64 21 100

Spring, 2009 1 2 8 65 24 100

Spring, 2008 1 2 5 71 21 100

Spring, 2007 2 7 8 58 25 100

Egypt Spring, 2014 2 13 42 41 3 100
Spring, 2013 2 17 39 36 7 100

Spring, 2012 3 17 38 37 6 100

Spring, 2011 3 21 40 34 3 100

Spring, 2010 8 21 34 32 4 100

Spring, 2009 20 23 27 30 1 100

Spring, 2008 23 31 28 12 6 100

Spring, 2007 20 36 32 9 3 100

Jordan Spring, 2014 3 15 31 50 2 100
Spring, 2013 5 20 36 36 2 100

Spring, 2012 7 22 34 36 1 100

Spring, 2011 7 29 37 26 2 100

Spring, 2010 16 38 34 11 2 100

Spring, 2009 22 29 28 17 5 100

Spring, 2008 23 28 30 15 5 100

Spring, 2007 21 33 32 12 2 100

Lebanon Spring, 2014 33 8 6 53 1 100
Spring, 2013 32 9 7 52 1 100

Spring, 2012 29 11 8 52 (o] 100

Spring, 2011 28 10 10 50 1 100

Spring, 2010 31 9 7 51 2 100

Spring, 2009 28 7 8 56 1 100

Spring, 2008 24 9 8 57 2 100

Spring, 2007 25 10 9 55 1 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2014 8 24 23 32 13 100
Spring, 2013 10 33 24 25 7 100

Spring, 2011 18 43 25 12 2 100

Spring, 2009 23 38 12 24 3 100

Spring, 2007 41 35 11 9 4 100
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Q150 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or
very unfavorable opinion of: o. Hezbollah

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Tunisia Spring, 2014 10 16 16 37 21 100
Spring, 2013 12 23 15 23 27 100

Spring, 2012 20 26 16 17 21 100

Israel Spring, 2014 1 3 7 88 2 100
Spring, 2013 1 4 10 82 3 100

Spring, 2011 1 4 13 78 3 100

Spring, 2009 1 3 16 76 4 100

Bangladesh Spring, 2014 7 21 23 33 16 100
Indonesia Spring, 2014 2 19 30 13 36 100
Spring, 2013 3 24 25 13 35 100

Spring, 2011 5 32 23 9 31 100

Spring, 2010 5 35 20 10 29 100

Spring, 2009 4 23 21 9 43 100

Spring, 2008 3 26 15 6 50 100

Spring, 2007 5 38 16 4 37 100

Malaysia Spring, 2014 2 24 16 6 52 100
Spring, 2013 2 25 18 8 47 100

Spring, 2007 4 33 15 7 41 100

Pakistan Spring, 2014 2 6 3 9 81 100
Spring, 2013 5 10 5 8 72 100

Spring, 2012 5 10 3 8 74 100

Late Spring, 2011 4 9 5 9 74 100

Spring, 2011 4 10 5 10 72 100

Spring, 2010 6 12 4 8 70 100

Spring, 2009 4 13 11 12 60 100

Spring, 2008 12 12 7 9 60 100

Spring, 2007 25 21 6 7 42 100

Nigeria Spring, 2014 6 10 10 24 49 100
Spring, 2013 3 14 12 19 52 100

Spring, 2010 9 18 17 16 41 100

Senegal Spring, 2014 3 9 19 30 39 100
Spring, 2013 2 8 17 27 47 100

Tanzania Spring, 2014 3 11 17 27 42 100
Spring, 2008 6 10 9 19 56 100

Spring, 2007 5 7 10 27 50 100
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Q15p Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or
very unfavorable opinion of: p. al Qaeda

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2014 2 3 12 73 10 100
Spring, 2013 2 4 12 60 22 100

Spring, 2012 2 4 9 63 22 100

Spring, 2011 1 3 10 66 19 100

Spring, 2010 1 3 10 65 21 100

Egypt Spring, 2014 3 12 36 45 5 100
Spring, 2013 3 15 37 35 10 100

Spring, 2012 3 16 36 37 8 100

Spring, 2011 2 19 32 41 5 100

Spring, 2010 7 12 29 43 8 100

Jordan Spring, 2014 3 8 35 48 6 100
Spring, 2013 3 10 39 42 6 100

Spring, 2012 3 11 38 39 8 100

Spring, 2011 2 13 39 38 8 100

Spring, 2010 11 23 35 26 4 100

Lebanon Spring, 2014 1 1 4 92 1 100
Spring, 2013 0 1 6 92 2 100

Spring, 2012 1 1 5 93 0 100

Spring, 2011 2 1 3 92 2 100

Spring, 2010 0 2 3 92 3 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2014 7 18 22 37 16 100
Spring, 2013 6 28 25 29 12 100

Spring, 2011 6 22 48 20 4 100

Tunisia Spring, 2014 4 5 8 66 17 100
Spring, 2013 6 9 15 42 29 100

Spring, 2012 7 9 15 48 21 100

Israel Spring, 2014 0 1 5 92 1 100
Bangladesh Spring, 2014 7 16 28 38 11 100
Indonesia Spring, 2014 1 14 30 26 29 100
Spring, 2013 4 18 27 27 23 100

Spring, 2011 2 19 33 24 22 100

Spring, 2010 2 20 31 24 22 100

Malaysia Spring, 2014 1 17 20 12 50 100
Spring, 2013 2 13 26 18 42 100

Nigeria Spring, 2014 6 12 10 36 36 100
Spring, 2013 2 8 15 42 33 100

Spring, 2010 10 17 17 25 30 100

Senegal Spring, 2014 3 7 14 47 29 100
Spring, 2013 2 7 14 44 32 100

Tanzania Spring, 2014 5 12 64 17 100

Q159 Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable or
very unfavorable opinion of: q. Boko Haram
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total

Nigeria Spring, 2014 5 5 3 79 8 100
Spring, 2013 1 2 5 82 10 100
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Q39 How concerned, if at all, are you about Islamic extremism in our country these days? Are you
very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned or not at all concerned about Islamic

extremism in our country these days?

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all

concerned concerned concerned concerned DK/Refused Total

Turkey Spring, 2014 19 31 17 20 14 100
Spring, 2013 11 26 29 21 12 100

Spring, 2012 10 22 22 31 14 100

Spring, 2011 26 26 14 23 12 100

Spring, 2010 20 23 9 36 13 100

Spring, 2009 19 28 11 28 14 100

Spring, 2008 22 19 12 33 13 100

Spring, 2006 18 28 18 21 15 100

Egypt Spring, 2014 34 41 13 9 3 100
Spring, 2013 34 35 16 10 5 100

Spring, 2012 33 36 15 13 3 100

Spring, 2011 32 33 19 15 1 100

Spring, 2010 20 41 32 6 1 100

Spring, 2009 30 32 26 11 0 100

Spring, 2008 31 41 20 9 0 100

Spring, 2006 29 39 19 11 2 100

Jordan Spring, 2014 29 33 20 16 2 100
Spring, 2013 26 28 27 18 2 100

Spring, 2012 23 26 30 21 1 100

Spring, 2011 25 23 25 26 1 100

Spring, 2010 19 25 35 20 1 100

Spring, 2009 20 24 26 30 1 100

Spring, 2008 30 31 25 14 1 100

Spring, 2006 33 36 22 8 1 100

Lebanon Spring, 2014 67 25 5 3 0 100
Spring, 2013 55 26 11 8 0 100

Spring, 2012 53 28 11 8 0 100

Spring, 2011 52 26 14 6 2 100

Spring, 2010 50 30 12 8 0 100

Spring, 2009 51 28 17 4 1 100

Spring, 2008 45 33 17 4 0 100

Palest. ter. Spring, 2014 31 34 16 15 4 100
Spring, 2013 24 40 21 12 4 100

Spring, 2011 33 46 15 6 1 100

Spring, 2009 25 28 15 30 3 100

Tunisia Spring, 2014 68 12 4 15 2 100
Spring, 2013 60 11 7 20 2 100

Spring, 2012 42 23 9 17 8 100

Israel Spring, 2014 43 41 7 7 1 100
Spring, 2011 35 42 11 9 2 100

Bangladesh Spring, 2014 29 40 19 6 6 100
Indonesia Spring, 2014 10 29 30 25 6 100
Spring, 2013 19 29 29 19 5 100

Spring, 2011 19 23 30 21 7 100

Spring, 2010 22 37 25 12 4 100

Spring, 2009 22 39 30 8 2 100

Spring, 2008 26 34 26 10 5 100

Spring, 2006 16 27 37 17 3 100

Malaysia Spring, 2014 19 44 18 6 12 100
Spring, 2013 23 39 16 6 16 100

Pakistan Spring, 2014 39 27 8 6 19 100
Spring, 2013 39 28 11 7 15 100

Spring, 2012 34 24 15 15 12 100

Late Spring, 2011 41 22 8 8 21 100

Spring, 2011 39 24 7 9 20 100

Spring, 2010 37 28 8 9 16 100

Spring, 2009 52 27 5 5 11 100

Spring, 2008 54 18 6 6 16 100

Spring, 2006 50 24 4 4 18 100
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Q39 How concerned, if at all, are you about Islamic extremism in our country these days? Are you
very concerned, somewhat concerned, not too concerned or not at all concerned about Islamic

extremism in our country these days?

Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
concerned concerned concerned concerned DK/Refused Total
Nigeria Spring, 2014 54 18 8 13 6 100
Spring, 2013 50 20 11 10 9 100
Spring, 2010 47 29 12 11 2 100
Senegal Spring, 2014 26 20 19 28 7 100
Spring, 2013 60 15 7 11 6 100

In 2010, 2009, and 2008, this question asked about the rise of Islamic extremism.

Q46b And thinking about some political leaders and organizations in our country, please tell me if
you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable
opinion of: b. al Qaeda

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan Spring, 2014 2 10 14 28 46 100
Spring, 2013 2 11 12 34 41 100
Spring, 2012 1 12 16 39 31 100
Late Spring, 2011 2 10 11 44 33 100
Spring, 2011 2 8 14 42 34 100
Spring, 2010 2 16 16 37 28 100
Spring, 2009 1 8 20 41 30 100
Spring, 2008 9 16 14 20 41 100

Q46d And thinking about some political leaders and organizations in our country, please tell me if
you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable, somewhat unfavorable, or very unfavorable
opinion of: d. The Taliban
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Pakistan Spring, 2014 1 7 14 45 33 100
Spring, 2013 2 9 13 51 23 100
Spring, 2012 2 11 20 46 20 100
Late Spring, 2011 2 10 14 49 24 100
Spring, 2011 3 8 16 49 23 100
Spring, 2010 2 13 20 45 19 100
Spring, 2009 1 9 17 53 20 100
Spring, 2008 12 15 14 19 40 100
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Q100 ASK MUSLIMS ONLY: Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of violence against civilian
targets are justified in order to defend Islam from its enemies. Other people believe that, no matter what the
reason, this kind of violence is never justified. Do you personally feel that this kind of violence is often justified to
defend Islam, sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?
Sometimes Rarely Never

Often justified justified justified justified DK/Refused Total N=

Turkey Spring, 2014 6 12 11 58 13 100 967
Spring, 2013 3 13 17 54 14 100 970

Spring, 2011 2 5 14 60 19 100 979

Spring, 2010 2 4 4 77 14 100 983

Spring, 2009 1 3 5 74 17 100 988

Spring, 2008 1 2 6 83 8 100 984

Spring, 2007 3 13 9 56 19 100 943

Spring, 2006 3 14 9 61 14 100 1001

Spring, 2005 3 11 6 66 13 100 481

Spring, 2004 6 9 9 67 9 100 995

Summer, 2002 4 9 7 65 14 100 990

Egypt Spring, 2014 10 14 35 38 3 100 918
Spring, 2013 10 15 34 39 2 100 905

Spring, 2011 12 16 34 38 1 100 940

Spring, 2010 8 12 34 46 0 100 938

Spring, 2009 5 10 23 52 10 100 937

Spring, 2008 4 9 40 40 8 100 937

Spring, 2007 2 6 43 40 9 100 942

Spring, 2006 8 20 25 45 3 100 936

Jordan Spring, 2014 4 11 29 55 2 100 971
Spring, 2013 3 9 32 53 3 100 967

Spring, 2011 4 9 31 55 2 100 971

Spring, 2010 8 12 25 54 1 100 968

Spring, 2009 4 8 26 56 6 100 963

Spring, 2008 7 18 29 41 5 100 968

Spring, 2007 6 17 27 42 8 100 965

Spring, 2006 5 24 28 43 1 100 972

Spring, 2005 24 33 31 11 1 100 478

Summer, 2002 15 28 22 26 9 100 957

Lebanon Spring, 2014 7 22 25 45 o] 100 564
Spring, 2013 9 24 25 41 2 100 554

Spring, 2011 12 23 25 39 0 100 553

Spring, 2010 15 24 20 40 1 100 560

Spring, 2009 13 25 18 44 (0] 100 570

Spring, 2008 8 24 18 49 1 100 619

Spring, 2007 9 25 20 46 1 100 624

Spring, 2005 26 13 19 33 10 100 291

Summer, 2002 48 26 9 12 6 100 588

Palest. ter. Spring, 2014 28 18 13 32 10 100 978
Spring, 2013 37 25 12 16 10 100 798

Spring, 2011 31 37 10 19 3 100 799

Spring, 2009 36 32 14 17 2 100 1181

Spring, 2007 41 29 11 6 12 100 796

Tunisia Spring, 2014 4 1 3 920 2 100 998
Spring, 2013 5 7 6 77 6 100 997

Israel Spring, 2014 5 11 30 48 6 100 313
Spring, 2013 2 5 22 68 3 100 299

Spring, 2011 5 15 27 41 12 100 294

Spring, 2009 3 4 25 55 12 100 414

Bangladesh Spring, 2014 14 33 14 33 6 100 924
Indonesia Spring, 2014 1 8 13 76 3 100 950
Spring, 2013 1 5 12 81 2 100 931

Spring, 2011 2 8 11 77 2 100 881

Spring, 2010 4 11 13 69 2 100 898

Spring, 2009 3 10 20 65 2 100 926

Spring, 2008 3 13 74 3 100 919

Spring, 2007 3 7 13 77 2 100 928

Spring, 2006 2 18 71 1 100 909

Spring, 2005 2 13 18 66 1 100 485

Malaysia Spring, 2014 7 11 15 60 8 100 651
Spring, 2013 5 22 12 58 3 100 522

Spring, 2007 4 22 18 51 5 100 447
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Q100 ASK MUSLIMS ONLY: Some people think that suicide bombing and other forms of violence against civilian
targets are justified in order to defend Islam from its enemies. Other people believe that, no matter what the
reason, this kind of violence is never justified. Do you personally feel that this kind of violence is often justified to
defend Islam, sometimes justified, rarely justified, or never justified?

Sometimes Rarely Never

Often justified justified justified Jjustified DK/Refused Total N=

Pakistan Spring, 2014 1 2 4 83 11 100 1140
Spring, 2013 1 2 4 89 4 100 1163

Late Spring, 2011 3 2 3 85 6 100 1219

Spring, 2011 2 2 1 89 5 100 1912

Spring, 2010 4 4 5 80 7 100 1898

Spring, 2009 3 2 3 87 5 100 1197

Spring, 2008 1 4 10 81 4 100 1198

Spring, 2007 4 5 9 72 10 100 1930

Spring, 2006 7 7 8 69 8 100 1233

Spring, 2005 12 13 18 46 11 100 476

Spring, 2004 27 14 8 35 16 100 1183

Summer, 2002 19 14 5 38 24 100 1982

Nigeria Spring, 2014 9 10 7 61 14 100 381
Spring, 2013 2 6 7 78 7 100 434

Spring, 2010 10 24 17 44 5 100 443

Senegal Spring, 2014 6 9 16 56 13 100 935
Spring, 2013 11 7 14 50 18 100 748

Tanzania Spring, 2014 5 21 19 50 4 100 363
Spring, 2008 8 4 10 74 4 100 241

Spring, 2007 4 7 9 71 9 100 257

Summer, 2002 4 14 14 56 12 100 262
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